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MILLER THOMPSON LLP  
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3S1  
 
 
 
Lawyers for Comwave Networks Inc. 

Maurice Fleming 
Tel: 416.595.8686 
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Tel: 416.595.8599 
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XEROX CANADA LTD 
33 Bloor St. E. 3rd floor 
Toronto,  
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CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL CANADA CO. 
181 Bay St Ste 3400 Bay Tower 
Toronto,  
ON M5J2T3 
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88 Queens Quay West, 
Suite 2700 
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Phone: (416) 306-7000 
Fax: (416) 306-7099 

 

GOULD LEASING LTD.  
1220 Yonge Street, Suite 201 
Toronto,  
ON M4T1W1 
 

 

TEXTRON FINANCIAL CANADA LTD 
141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1007 
Toronto 
ON M5H 3LS 
 

 

 
 

LANDLORDS 
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MCMILLAN LLP 
Brookfield Place, Suite 4400 
181 Bay Street 
Toronto, M5J 2T3 
 
Lawyers for Manulife Ontario Property Portfolio 
Inc. 

Caitlin Fell 
Tel: (416) 865-7841 
Fax: (416) 865-7048 
Email: caitlin.fell@mcmillan.ca  
 

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
C/O DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
130 King Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5X 1K6 
 
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in Right of 
Canada as represented by the Minster of 
National Revenue 
 

Diane Winters 
Tel: (416) 973-3172 
Fax: (416) 973-0810 
Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (INCOME TAX) 
The Tax and Revenue Administration 
9811-109 Street  
Edmonton,  AB  T5K 2L5 
  
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in Right of 
the Province of Alberta 
 

John Chiarella 
Tel: (780) 644-4122 
Fax: (780) 422-3770 
Email: john.chiarella@gov.ab.ca 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND THE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES BRANCH 
3rd Floor, Bowker Building 
9833 – 109 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5K 2E8 
 

 

ALBERTA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
BOARD 
P.O. Box 2415 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 2S5 
 

Tel: (780) 498-3999 
Fax: (780) 427-5863 
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MINISTRY OF FINANCE (BRITISH COLUMBIA) 
C/O MINISTRY OF JUSTICE – LEGAL SERVICES 
BRANCH 
1675 Douglas Street  
Victoria 
BC V8W 9J7 
 
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in right of 
the Province of British Columbia 
 

David Hatter 
Tel: (250) 387-0700 
Fax: (250) 387-0700 
Email: David.Hatter@gov.bc.ca 
  
 
 
Aaron Welch 
Tel: (250) 356-8589 
Email: Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca 

WORKSAFEBC (BRITISH COLUMBIA) 
6951 Westminster Highway 
Richmond, B.C.  
PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal 
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 
 

 

MANITOBA DEPARTMENT OF 
FINANCE/RETAIL SALES TAX BRANCH 
Room 115, Norquay Building 
401 York Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0P8 
 

 

MANITOBA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
BOARD 
175 Hargrave Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3R8 
 

 

MINISTRY OF REVENUE (NEW BRUNSWICK) 
Centennial Building, Room 371, 3rd Floor 
P. O. Box 6000 
Fredericton, NB  E3B 5H1 
 

 
 
 
Fax: (506) 444-4920 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (NEW BRUNSWICK) 
REVENUE AND TAXATION DIVISION  
Chancery place 
675 king street 
Fredericton 
E3B 1E9 
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WORKSAFENB (NEW BRUNSWICK WORKERS 
COMPENSATION) 
 
Saint John – Head Office  
1 Portland Street 
P.O. Box 160 
Saint John, NB   E2L 3X9 
 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (NEWFOUNDLAND AND 
LABRADOR) 
P.O. Box 8700 
2nd Floor, East Block Confederation Building  
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6 
 
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in Right of 
Newfoundland and Labrador as Represented by 
the Minister of Finance 
 

 

WORKPLACE HEALTH, SAFETY AND COMPENSATION 
COMMISSION OFFICE 
 
146-148 Forest Road, P.O. Box 9000 
St. John’s, NL  A1A 3B8 

 
 
 
Tel: (709) 778-1000 
Fax: (709) 738-1714 
 

MINISTER OF FINANCE – TAX ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION  (NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR) 
3rd Floor, East Block, Confederation Building,  
P.O. Box 8700 
St. John's, NL  A1B 4J6 
 

 

MINISTER OF FINANCE  
1723 Hollis Street, P O Box 187 
Halifax,  NS   B3J 1V9 
 

 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD OF 
NOVA SCOTIA 
   
5668 South Street 
Halifax,  NS  B3J 2Y2 
 

 
 
 
Tel: (902) 491-8999 
Fax: (902) 491-8002 
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MINISTRY OF REVENUE (ONTARIO) 
33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5 
 
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in Right of 
Ontario as Represented by the Minister of 
Revenue 
 

L.W. (Larry) Brunt 
Tel:  (905) 433-5760 
Fax: (905) 436-4524 
Email: Larry.Brunt@ontario.ca 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
Legal Services Branch 
777 Bay, St. 11th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 
 
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in Right of 
Ontario as Represented by the Minister of 
Finance 
 

Shemin Manji 
Tel: 416.326.0964 
Fax: 416.325.1460 
Email: shemin.manji@ontario.ca 
 
Kevin O’Hara 
Tel: 416.433.6934 
Fax: 416.325.1460 
Email: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca 

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (ONTARIO) 
McMurtry-Scott Building 
720 Bay Street, 11th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M7A 2S9 
 
 
Lawyers for Her Majesty the Queen in Right of 
the Province of Ontario 

Ron Carr 
Tel: 416.326.2704 
Fax:  416.326.4181 
Email: Ronald.Carr@ontario.ca 
 
Christopher A. Wayland 
Tel: 416.326.4177 
Fax:  416.326.4181 
Email: Christopher.Wayland@ontario.ca 

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE BOARD 
(ONTARIO) 
200 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3J1 
 

 

THE MINISTER OF THE PROVINCIAL TREASURY 
Taxation & Property Records 
Shaw Building, 1st Floor 
95 Rochford Street, PO Box 2000 
Charlottetown, P.E.I.   C1A 7N8 
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PRINCE EDWARD 
ISLAND) 
Shaw Building   Second Floor South 
95 Rochford Street  
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, P.E.I.   C1A 7N8 
 

 

THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD OF 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
14 Weymouth Street  
P.O. Box 757  
Charlottetown, P.E.I.   C1A 1C3 

 

 

AGENCY OF REVENUE DU QUEBEC  
1600 Boulevard Réné Levésque Ouest, 3e étage 
Sector R23 CPF 
Montréal, QC  H3H 2V2 
 

 

MINISTÈRE DU REVENU (QST, INCOME TAX, GST) 
Centre de perception fiscale 
3800, rue de Marly  
Québec, QC   G1X 4A5 
 

 

COMMISSION DES NORMES, DE L'ÉQUITÉ, 
DE LA SANTÉ ET DE LA SÉCURITÉ DU TRAVAIL 
524 rue Bourdage, bureau 304 
Québec, QC   G1K 7E2 
 

 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SASKATCHEWAN) 
Revenue Division 
2350 Alberta Street, 5th Floor 
Regina, SK   S4P 4A6 
 

 

WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD 
(SASKATCHEWAN) 
200-1881 Scarth Street 
Regina, SK   S4P 4L1 
 

 
 

 

Fax: (306)787-4311 
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CANADIAN RADIO-TELEVISION AND 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 
Ottawa, Ontario 
Canada, K1A 0N2 
 

 

Attn: Ms. Danielle May-Cuconato 

Attn: Mr. Chris Seidl 

COMMISSIONER FOR COMPLAINTS FOR 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES  
P.O. Box 56067 – Minto Place RO 
Ottawa, ON 
K1R 7Z1 
 

 

 
 
 
 

CONTRACTUAL COUNTERPARTIES 

ATTACHED AS SCHEDULE “A” HERETO 
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SCHEDULE A 

REGULATORY CONTRACTS: 

COMPANY CONTACT 

768812 ONTARIO INC.  
222 McIntyre Street West Suite 505 
North Bay, ON  P1B 2Y8 

Attn.:  Kathleen Turnsek 
Tel. 705-223-9996 x5106 
Fax:  705-472-9202 

ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE LTD.  
2250 Park Street 
Regina, SK  S4N 7K7 

Attn.:  Tracy, Farkas 
Tel. 306-565-5332 
Fax:  306-565-5395 

ALLSTREAM INC. 
150 Laurier Avenue  West - Floor 4 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 5J4 

Attn.:  Pauline Jessome (Director, Regulatory) 
Tel. 613-688-8791 
Fax:  613-688-8303 

BEANFIELD TECHNOLOGIES INC. 
418-77 Mowat Ave 
Toronto, ON  M6K 3E3 

Attn.:  Jason Fernandes 
Tel. 416-583-5702 
Fax:  416-532-1555 

BELL CANADA 
160 Elgin Street - 19th Floor 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 2C4 

Attn.:  Philippe, Gauvin (Senior Counsel-
Regulatory Law and Policy) 

Tel. 613-785-6286 
Fax:  613-560-0472 

BRAGG COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
6080 Young Street - 8th Floor 
Halifax, NS  B3K 5M3 

Attn.:  Stacey, Langley 
Tel. 902-484-2835 
Fax:  902-454-9159 

BRUCE TELECOM 
Box 80 
Tiverton, ON  N0G 2T0 

Attn.:  Bart, Cameron 
Tel. 519-368-1225 
Fax:  519-368-3743 

CABLE-AXION DIGITEL INC. 
1013 rue Bagot - C.P. 1154 
Saguenay (La Baie), QC  G7B 3P3 

Attn.:  Jean-Vincent, Dorais (Adjoint au directeur 
financier) 

Tel. 418-544-3358 x 5138 
Fax:  418-544-0187 

CITY OF CALGARY 
4124-11th Street SE 
Calgary, AB  T2G 3H2 

Attn.:  Attn: Telecommunications Engineer, Fire 
Headquarters 

Tel.  
Fax:   

CITY OF EDMONTON 
9620-103A Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0H7 

Attn.:  Chief of Police, Edmonton Police Services 
Tel.  
Fax:   



  
 

2 

COMPANY CONTACT 

COGECO CABLE CANADA L.P. 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0B3 

Attn.:  Bianca, Sgambetterra (Advisor, Regulatory 
Affairs, Telecommunications) 

Tel. 514-764-4749 
Fax:  514-874-2625 

COGECO CABLE QUEBEC S.E.N.C 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0B3 

Attn.:  Bianca, Sgambetterra (Advisor, Regulatory 
Affairs, Telecommunications) 

Tel. 514-764-4749 
Fax:  514-874-2625 

COGECO DATA SERVICES INC. 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0B3 

Attn.:  Bianca, Sgambetterra (Advisor, Regulatory 
Affairs, Telecommunications) 

Tel. 514-764-4749 
Fax:  514-874-2625 

COMWAVE NETWORKS INC. 
61 Wildcat Road 
Toronto, ON  M3J 2P5 

Attn.:  Yuval, Barzakay 
Tel. 416-663-9700 x303 
Fax:  416-663-3161 

DERYTELECOM INC. 
1013 rue Bagot - C.P. 1154 
Saguenay (La Baie), QC  G7B 3P3 

Attn.:  Jean-Vincent, Dorais (Adjoint au directeur 
financier) 

Tel. 418-544-3358 x 5138 
Fax:  418-544-0187 

DISTRIBUTEL COMMUNICATIONS LTD.  
177 Nepean Street Suite 300 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 0B4 
 

Attn.:  Anne, McMillan  
Tel. 613-317-3210 
Fax:  613-237-7009 
 

DURHAM NET INC.  
605 Boxwood Drive 
Cambridge, ON  N3E 1A5 
 

Attn.:  Rick, Schleihauf 
 (VP Regulatory Affairs and Carrier 
 Relations) 
Tel. 519-489-6700 
Fax:   

FIBERNETICS CORP.  
605 Boxwood Drive 
Cambridge, ON  N3E 1A5 
 

Attn.:  Rick, Schleihauf  
 (VP Regulatory Affairs and Carrier 
 Relations) 
Tel.:519-489-6700 
Fax:   

FIDO SOLUTIONS INC.  
800 de la Gauchetière Street West 
4th Floor 
Montreal, QC H5A 1K3 

Attn.:  Simon-Pierre, Olivier  
 (Director, Regulation and Economics) 
Tel.:514-350-6595 
Fax: 514-350-6596 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

FLEXITY SOLUTIONS INC.  
45 Vogell Road  
8th Floor 
Richmond Hill, ON  L4B 3P6 

Attn.:  Jennifer, Bonner  
Tel. 905-787-3500 
Fax:  905-787-3599 

GLOBALIVE WIRELESS MANAGEMENT CORP.  
207 Queens Quay West 
Suite 710 
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7 
 

Attn.:  Lisa, Goetz  
Tel. 416-204-7508 
Fax:  416-640-1089 

GREATER SUDBURY TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
500 Regent Street 
Sudbury, ON  P3E 3Y2 

Attn.:  David, Chisholm  
 (Supervisor -  Regulatory Affairs & 
 Billing (Relief)) 
Tel. 705-675-7536  x 2359 
Fax:  705-671-1413 

GROUPE MASKATEL L.P.  
3455 boulevard Choquette 
Saint-Hyacinthe, QC  J2S 7Z8 
 

Attn.:  Roland, Lamer  
 (Directeur, Affaires réglementaires et 
 juridiques) 
Tel. 450-251-4082 
Fax:  450-252-2281 

HAY COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE LTD.  
72863 Blind Line 
Zurich, ON  N0M 2T0 

Attn.:  Angela, Lawrence 
 (General Manager) 
Tel. 519-236-1182 
Fax:  519-236-7776 

HURON TELECOMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD.  
60 Queen Street 
Ripley, ON  N0G 2R0 

Attn.:  Glenn, Grubb (General Manager) 
Tel. 519-395-3800 
Fax:  519-395-3738 
   

IRISTEL INC.  
675 Cochrane Drive 
East Tower – 6th Floor  
Markham, ON  L3R 0B8 

Attn.:  Samer, Bishay  (President & CEO) 
Tel. 416-800-9999 
Fax:  416-628-0891 

ISP TELECOM  INC.  
1155 boul René Lévesque Ouest 
Suite 2500 
Montréal, QC  H3B 2K4 

Attn.:  Robert, Quance (General Manager)  
Tel. 416-548-4636 
Fax:   

KIMCOT INC.  
29 Gervais Dr. 
North York, ON  M3C 1Y9 

Attn.:  Attention: Shaikh Shami 
Tel. 416-444-4427 ext. 2 
Fax:  416-850-5125 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

LAKELAND ENERGY LTD.  
196 Taylor Road 
Bracebridge, ON  P1L 1J9 

Attn.:  Bill, Gispen  
Tel. 705-646-1846 
Fax:  705-645-4667 

LES.NET (1996) INC.  
130 Portage Avenue East 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0A1 

Attn.:  Leslie, Bester (President) 
Tel. 204-944-0009 
Fax:  204-480-3382 

MORNINGTON COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD.  
16 Mill Street East 
Milverton, ON   N0K 1M0 

Attn.:  Laura, Hallahan  
Tel. 519-595-6508 
Fax:  519-595-4142 

MTS ALLSTREAM INC.  
333 Main Street (MP19A) 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3V6 

Attn.:  Grainne, Grande  
 (Directory Regulatory MTS) 
Tel. 204-941-4199 
Fax:  204-775-2560 

NEXICOM TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC.  
5160 Explorer Drive 
Unit 5 
Mississauga, ON  L4W 4T7 

Attn.:  John, Downs ***Duplicate of715922 ***  
Tel. 705-932-4100 
Fax:  905-282-1675 

NOR-DEL CABLEVISION LTD.  
296 Main Street East 
Norwich, ON N0J 1P0 

Attn.:  Mark, Baxter  
Tel. 519-879-6320 
Fax:  519-876-6387 

NORTHWESTEL INC.  
P.O. Box 2727  
301 Lambert Street 
Whitehorse, YT   Y1A 4Y4 

Attn.:  Dallas Yeulett (Senior Manager, 
 Regulatory Compliance) 
Tel.:867-393-7650 
Fax:  867-668-7674 
 

O.N.TEL. INC.  
555 Oak Street East 
North Bay, ON P1B 8L3 

Attn.:  Tracy, Cant (Director of Finance and 
 Regulatory Matters) 
Tel. 705-490-3472 
Fax:  705-472-6765 

PROVINCIAL TEL INC.  
601 - 191 Lombard Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3B 0X1 

Attn.:  Robin, Mallette  
Tel. 866-985-5500 
Fax:  204-233-7415 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS CANADA INC. (CABLE)  
800 de la Gauchetière Street West 
4th Floor 
Montreal, QC  H5A 1K3 
 

Attn.:  Simon-Pierre, Olivier 
 (Regulatory Affairs) 
Tel. 514-350-6595 
Fax:  514-350-6596 

ROXBOROUGH TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD. 
P.O Box 190 
Mosse Creek, ON  K0C 1W0 

Attn.:  Tim J W, Beach  
 (Vice-President Operations) 
Tel. 613-538-7071 
Fax:  613-538-8002 

SASKATCHEWAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
2121 Saskatchewan Drive  
Regina, SK  S4P 3Y2 

Attn.:  Robert, Hersche  
 (Director of Regulatory Affairs) 
Tel. 306-777-4208 
Fax:  206-565-6216 

SEASIDE COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
1318 Grand Lake Rd  
Reserve Mines, NS  B1M 1A1 

Attn.:  Dean, Abbass 
 (General Manager Cable Operations)  
Tel. 902-539-6250 ext. 225 
Fax:  902-539-2597 

SHANNON VISION INC.  
438 Boulevard Jacques-Cartier 
Shannon, QC  G0A 4N0 

Attn.:  Lise, Boisvert   
Tel. 418-844-3849 
Fax:   

SHAW TELECOM G.P.  
900 630 - 3rd Ave SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 4L4 

Attn.: Paul, Cowling   
Tel. 403-750-4500  
Fax:  403-750-4501 

TEKSAVVY SOLUTIONS INC.  
800 Richmond Street 
Chatham,  ON 

Attn.: Bram Abramson  
Tel. 647-479-8093 
Fax:   

TÉLÉBEC, S.E.N.C  
87 rue Ontario ouest - 5ème étage St-Urbain 
Montréal, QC H2X 1Y8L 

Attn.:  Michel Gilbert (Directeur Corporatif - 
 Réglementation)  
Tel. 514-493-5396 
Fax:   

TÉLÉCOMMUNICATIONS XITTEL INC.  
3455 boulevard Choquette 
Saint-Hyacinthe, QC  J2S 7Z8 

Attn.:Roland, Lamer 
Tel. 450-251-4082 
Fax:  450-252-2281 

TELIPHONE NAVIGATA-WESTEL COMMUNICATIONS 
INC.  
300 - 1550 Alberni Street 
North Vancouver, BC  V6G1A5 

Attn.: Eric Unrau 
Tel.:604-990-2084   
Fax: 604-990-2092 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC.  
215 Slater Street - Flr 8 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 0A6 

Attn.:   Stephen, Schmidt (Vice President - 
Telecom Policy and Regulatory Affairs) 

Tel. 613-597-8363 
Fax: 613-597-8374 

TERAGO NETWORKS INC.  
55 Commerce Valley Drive West - Suite 500 
Thornhill, ON  L3T 7V9 

Attn.: Jim, Nikopoulos (VP, Corporate 
Development & General Counsel) 

Tel. 905-326-8711 
Fax:   

THUNDER BAY TELEPHONE CO.  
1046 Lithium Drive 
Thunder Bay, ON  P7B  6G3 

Attn.: Robert Olenick (Regulatory Analyst) 
Tel. 807-684-2908 
Fax: 807-623-5324  

TORONTO POLICE SERVICE 
703 Don Mills Road - 8th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3N3 

Attn.: 911 Emergency Voice Services Coordinator 
Tel.  
Fax:   

TUCKERSMITH COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
40023 Kippen Road 
Kippen, ON  N0M 2E0 

Attn.: Robert, Van Aaken (General Manager) 
Tel. 519-263-5040 
Fax:  519-263-5000 

VIDÉOTRON G.P.  
612 St. Jacques - 15 étage Tour Sud 
Montréal, QC  H3C 4M8 

Attn.: Dennis, Béland (Directeur, Affaires 
réglementaires, Télécommunications) 

Tel. 514-380-4792 
Fax:  514-380-4664 

WESTPORT TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD.  
28 Main Street 
Westport, ON  K0G 1X0 

Attn.: Carlo, Dondero (Controller) 
Tel. 613-273-0103 
Fax: 613-273-2323 

WIGHTMAN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.  
100 Elora St N  Box 70 
Clifford, ON  N0G 1M0 

Attn.: Kolos, Gugan (Controller) 
Tel.  519-327-9268 
Fax:  519-327-8010 

XPLORNET COMMUNICATIONS INC.  
625 Cochrane Drive - Suite 1000 
Markham, ON  L3R 9R9 

Attn.: Jacob Friedman 
Tel. 905-944-7992 
Fax: 905-513-0148 

YAK COMMUNICATIONS (CANADA) CORP. ("YAK") 
48 Yonge Street  
Toronto, ON  M5E 1G6 

Attn.: Simon Lockie (Vice President and General 
Counsel) 

Tel. 416-204-0263 
Fax:  416-640-1089 
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SINGLE AGREEMENTS REQUIRING CONSENT: 

COMPANY CONTACT 

768812 ONTARIO INC. 
222 McIntyre Street West Suite 505 
North Bay ON  P1B 2Y8 
 

Tel.  705-223-9996 x5106 
Fax:  705-472-9202 
Email:  regulatory@vianet.ca 

9163-7918 QUEBEC INC. 
5521 Chemin de L'Aéroport C.P. 160 
Valcourt QC  J0E 2L0 
 

Tel.  450 532-5656 ext 1032 
Fax: 450-532-3148 
Email: pallard@cooptel.coop 

ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE LTD. 
2250 Park Street 
Regina SK  S4N 7K7 
 

Tel.  306-565-5332 
Fax: 306-565-5395 
Email: tracy.farkas@myaccess.coop 

ALLSTREAM INC. 
150 Laurier Avenue  West - Floor 4 
150 Laurier Avenue West 
Ottawa ON  K1P 5J4 
 

Tel.  613-688-8791 
Fax: 613-688-8303 
Email: iworkstation@mtsallstream.com 

BEANFIELD TECHNOLOGIES INC. 
418-77 Mowat Ave 
Toronto ON  M6K 3E3 
 

Tel.  416-583-5702 
Fax: 416-532-1555 
Email: jay@beanfield.com 

BRAGG COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
6080 Young Street - 8th Floor 
Halifax NS  B3K 5M3 
 

Tel.  902-484-2835 
Fax: 902-454-9159 
Email: Stacey.langley@corp.eastlink.ca 

BRUCE TELECOM 
Box 80 
3145 Hwy 21 North 
Tiverton ON  N0G 2T0 
 

Tel.  519-368-1225 
Fax: 519-368-3743 
Email: regulatory@brucetelecom.com 

COGECO CABLE CANADA L.P. 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montreal QC  H3B 0B3 
 

Tel.  514-764-4749 
Fax: 514-874-2625 
Email: bianca.sgambetterra@cogeco.com 
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COGECO CABLE QUEBEC S.E.N.C 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montreal QC  H3B 0B3 
 

Tel.  514-764-4749 
Fax: 514-874-2625 
Email: bianca.sgambetterra@cogeco.com 

COGECO DATA SERVICES INC. 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montreal QC  H3B 0B3 
 

Tel.  514-764-4749 
Fax: 514-874-2625 
Email: bianca.sgambetterra@cogeco.com 

COMWAVE NETWORKS INC. 
61 Wildcat Road 
Toronto ON  M3J 2P5 
 

Tel.  416-663-9700 x303 
Fax: 416-663-3161 
Email: ybarzakay@comwave.net 

DERYTELECOM INC. 
1013 rue Bagot - C.P. 1154 
Saguenay (La Baie) QC  G7B 3P3 
 

Tel.  418-544-3358 x 5138 
Fax: 418-544-0187 
Email: jeanvincent.dorais@derytelecom.ca 

DISTRIBUTEL COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
177 Nepean Street Suite 300 
Ottawa ON  K2P 0B4 
 

Tel.  613-317-3210 
Fax:  613-237-7009 
Email:  regulatory@distributel.ca 

DURHAM NET INC. 
605 Boxwood Drive 
Cambridge ON  N3E 1A5 
 

Tel.  519-489-6700 
Fax:  
Email: rick@telnetcommunications.com 

EXECULINK TELECOM INC. 
1127 Ridgeway Road 
Woodstock ON  N4V 1E3 
 

Tel.  519-456-3000 
Fax: 519-456-7812 
Email: jonathan.scott@execulink.com 

FIBERNETICS CORP. 
605 Boxwood Drive 
Cambridge ON  N3E 1A5 
 

Tel.  519-489-6700 
Fax:  
Email: regulatory@fibernetics.ca 

FLEXITY SOLUTIONS INC. 
45 Vogell Road 8th Floor 
Richmond Hill ON  L4B 3P6 
 

Tel.  905-787-3500 
Fax: 905-787-3599 
Email: regulatory@flexity.ca 

GOSFIELD NORTH COMMUNICATION CO-
OPERATIVE LTD. 
128 County Road 34W 
Cottarn Ontario  N0R 1B0 
 

Tel.  519-839-4734 
Fax:  
Email: regulatory@gosfieldtel.ca 
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GREATER SUDBURY TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
500 Regent Street 
Sudbury ON  P3E 3Y2 
 

Tel.  705-675-7536 x2359 
Fax: 705-671-1413 
Email: david.chisholm@gsuinc.ca 

GROUPE MASKATEL LP 
3455 boulevard Choquette 
Saint-Hyacinthe QC  J2S 7Z8 
 

Tel.  450-251-4082 
Fax: 450-252-2281 
Email: reglementaire@maskatel.qc.ca 

HAY COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE LTD. 
72863 Blind Line 
Zurich ON  N0M 2T0 
 

Tel.  519-236-1182 
Fax: 519-236-7776 
Email: a.schneider@hay.net 

HURON TELECOMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
60 Queen Street 
Ripley ON  N0G 2R0 
 

Tel.  519-395-3800 
Fax: 519-395-3738 
Email: regulatory@hurontel.on.ca 

INNSYSVOICE CORP. 
4500 Sheppard Ave E - SUITE 111 
Toronto ON  M1S 3R6 
 

Tel.  416-800-0797 x 2000 
Fax: 416-800-0778 
Email: regulatory@innsys.ca 

IRISTEL INC. 
675 Cochrane Drive - East Tower - 6th floor 
Markham ON  L3R 0B8 
 

Tel.  416-800-9999 
Fax: 416-628-0891 
Email: regulatory@iristel.com 

ISP TELECOM  INC. 
1155 boul René Lévesque Ouest - Suite 2500 
Montréal QC  H3B 2K4 
 

Tel.  416-548-4636 
Fax:   
Email:  robert@isptelecom.net 

KIMCOT INC. 
 

Tel.  416-444-4427 ext 2 
Fax: 416-850-5125 
Email: legal@kimcot.com 

LAKELAND ENERGY LTD. 
196 Taylor Road 
Bracebridge ON  P1L 1J9 
 

Tel.  705-646-1846 
Fax: 705-645-4667 
Email: bgispen@lakelandenergy.com 

LES.NET (1996) INC. 
130 Portage Avenue East 
Winnipeg MB  R3C 0A1 
 

Tel.  204-944-0009 
Fax: 204-480-3382 
Email: sales@les.net 
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MANAGED NETWORK SYSTEMS INC. 
3363 Tecumseh Rd. E 
Windsor ON  N8W 1H4 
 

Tel.  519-258-2333 
Fax: 519-985-8409 
Email: clayton@mnsi.net 

MORNINGTON COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
16 Mill Street East 
Milverton ON  N0K 1M0 
 

Tel.  519-595-6508 
Fax: 519-595-4142 
Email: lhallahan@mornington.ca 

NEXICOM TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
5160 Explorer Drive - Unit 5 
Mississauga ON  L4W 4T7 
 

Tel.  705-932-4100 
Fax: 905-282-1675 
Email: jdowns@nexicomgroup.net 

NOR-DEL CABLEVISION LTD. 
296 Main Street East 
Norwich ON  N0J 1P0 
 

Tel.  519-879-6320 
Fax: 519-876-6387 
Email: markb@nor-del.com 

NOVUS ENTERTAINMENT INC. 
Suite 300 - 112 E 3rd Avenue 
Vancouver BC  V5T 1C8 
 

Tel.  604-638-9515 
Fax: 604-638-9595 
Email: donna.robertson@novusnow.ca 

O.N.TEL. INC. 
555 Oak Street East 
North Bay ON  P1B 8L3 
 

Tel.  705-490-3472 
Fax: 705-472-6765 
Email: tracy.cant@ontera.ca 

PROVINCIAL TEL INC. 
601 - 191 Lombard Avenue 
Winnipeg MB  R3B 0X1 
 

Tel.  866-985-5500 
Fax: 204-233-7415 
Email: Russell.Ochocki@ProvTel.com 

QUADRO COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE INC. 
1845 road 164 
P.O. Box 101 
Kirkton ON  N0K 1K0 
 

Tel.  519-229-8430 
Fax: 519-229-8998 
Email: barry.stone@quadro.net 

ROXBOROUGH TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD. 
P.O Box 190 
Mosse Creek ON  K0C 1W0 
 

Tel.  613-538-7071 
Fax:  613-538-8002 
Email:  tjwbeach@ontarioeast.net 
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SEASIDE COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
1318 Grand Lake Rd 
P.O. Box 4558 
Reserve Mines NS  B1M 1A1 
 

Tel.  902-539-6250 ext. 225 
Fax: 902-539-2597 
Email: dabbass@seaside.ns.ca 

SHANNON VISION INC. 
438 Boulevard Jacques-Cartier 
Local 103 
Shannon QC  G0A 4N0 
 

Tel.  418-844-3849 
Fax:  
Email: shannonvision@shannon.ca 

SOGETEL INC. 
111 rue du 12-novembre 
Nicolet QC  J3T 1S3 
 

Tel.  819-293-6125 
Fax: 819-293-6120 
Email: affaires_reglementaires@sogetel.com 

TEKSAVVY SOLUTIONS INC. 
800 Richmond Street 
Chatham ON   
 

Tel.  647-479-8093 
Fax:  
Email: regulatory@teksavvy.com; 
babramson@teksavvy.com 

TELEBEC, S.E.N.C. 
87 rue Ontario ouest - 5ème étage St-Urbain 
Montréal QC  H2X 1Y8 
 

Tel.  514-493-5396 
Fax:  
Email: reglementa@telebec.com 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS XITTEL INC. 
3455 boulevard Choquette 
Saint-Hyacinthe QC  J2S 7Z8 
 

Tel.  450-251-4082 
Fax: 450-252-2281 
Email: reglementaire@maskatel.qc.ca 

TERAGO NETWORKS INC. 
55 Commerce Valley Drive West - Suite 500 
Thornhill ON  L3T 7V9 
 

Tel.  905-326-8711 
Fax:  
Email: regulatory@terago.ca 

THUNDER BAY TELEPHONE CO. 
1046 Lithium Drive 
Thunder Bay ON  P7B  6G3 
 

Tel.  807-684-2908 
Fax: 807-623-5324 
Email: rob.olenick@tbaytel.com 

TUCKERSMITH COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
40023 Kippen Road 
Kippen ON  N0M 2E0 
 

Tel.  519-263-5040 
Fax: 519-263-5000 
Email: regulatory@tccmail.ca 
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WESTPORT TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD. 
28 Main Street 
P.O. Box 580 
Westport ON  K0G 1X0 
 

Tel.  613-273-0103 
Fax: 613-273-2323 
Email: carlo.dondero@wtccommunications.ca 

WIGHTMAN COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
100 Elora St N  Box 70 
Clifford ON  N0G 1M0 
 

Tel.  519-327-9268 
Fax: 519-327-8010 
Email: kgugan@wightman.ca 

XPLORNET COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
625 Cochrane Drive - Suite 1000 
Markham ON  L3R 9R9 
 

Tel.  905-944-7992 
Fax:  905-513-0148 
Email:  jacob.friedman@corp.xplornet.com 

YAK COMMUNICATIONS (CANADA) CORP. 
48 Yonge Street 
Suite 1200 
Toronto ON  M5E 1G6 
 

Tel.  416-204-0263 
Fax: 416-640-1089 
Email: simon@globalive.com 
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MULTIPLE AGREEMENTS REQUIRING CONSENT: 

COMPANY CONTACT 

BELL CANADA 
160 Elgin Street - 19th Floor 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 2C4 

Attn.:  Philippe, Gauvin (Senior Counsel-
Regulatory Law and Policy) 

Tel.  613-785-6286 
Fax:  613-560-0472 
Email:  bell.regulatory@bell.ca 

CABLE-AXION DIGITEL INC. 
1013 rue Bagot - C.P. 1154 
Saguenay (La Baie), QC   G7B 3P3 

Attn.:  Jean-Vincent, Dorais (Adjoint au directeur 
financier) 

Tel.  418-544-3358 x 5138 
Fax:  418-544-0187 
Email:  jeanvincent.dorais@derytelecom.ca 

FIDO SOLUTIONS INC. 
800 de la Gauchetière Street West -4th floor 
Montréal, QC  H5A 1K3 

Attn.:  Simon-Pierre, Olivier (Director, 
Regulation and Economics) 

Tel.  514-350-6595 
Fax:  514-350-6596 
Email:  Simon-Pierre.Olivier@fidomobile.c 

GLOBALIVE WIRELESS MANAGEMENT CORP. 
207 Queens Quay West - Suite 710 
P.O. Box 114 
Toronto, ON  M5J 1A7 

Attn.:  Lisa, Goetz 
Tel.  416-204-7508 
Fax:  416-204-7508 
Email: lgoetz@windmobile.ca  

MTS ALLSTREAM INC. 
333 Main Street (MP19A) 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3V6 

Attn.:  Grainne, Grande (Directory Regulatory 
MTS) 

Tel.  204-941-4199 
Fax:  204-775-2560 
Email:  iworkstation@mtsallstream.com 

NORTHWESTEL INC. 
P.O. Box 2727 - 301 Lambert Street 
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4Y4 

Attn.:  Dallas Yeulett (Senior Manager, 
Regulatory Compliance) 

Tel.  867-393-7650 
Fax:  867-668-7674 
Email:  regulatoryaffairs@nwtel.ca 

ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS CANADA INC. (CABLE) 
800 de la Gauchetière Street West - 4th floor 
Montréal, QC   H5A 1K3 

Attn.:  Simon-Pierre, Olivier (Regulatory Affairs) 
Tel.  514-350-6595 
Fax:  514-350-6596 
Email:  Simon-Pierre.Olivier@fidomobile.ca 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

SASKATCHEWAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
2121 Saskatchewan Drive 
Regina, SK  S4P 3Y2 

Attn.:  Robert, Hersche (Director of Regulatory 
Affairs) 

Tel.  306-777-4208 
Fax:  206-565-6216 
Email:  document.control@sasktel.com 

SHAW TELECOM G.P. 
900 630 - 3rd Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4L4 

Attn.:  Paul, Cowling 
Tel.  403-750-4500 
Fax:  403-750-4501 
Email:  Regulatory@sjrb.ca 

TELIPHONE NAVIGATA-WESTEL 
COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
300 - 1550 Alberni Street 
North Vancouver, BC  V6G1A5 

Attn.:  Eric, Unrau 
Tel.  604-990-2084 
Fax:  604-990-2092 
Email:  eric.unrau@navigata.ca 

TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC 
215 Slater Street - Flr 8 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 0A6 

Attn.:  Stephen, Schmidt (Vice President - 
Telecom Policy and Regulatory Affairs) 

Tel. 613-597-8363  
Fax:  613-597-8374 
Email:  regulatory.affairs@telus.com 

VIDEOTRON G.P. 
612 St. Jacques - 15 étage Tour Sud 
Montréal, QC  H3C 4M8 

Attn.:  Dennis, Béland (Directeur, Affaires 
réglementaires, Télécommunications) 

Tel.  514-380-4792 
Fax:  514-380-4664 
Email:  regaffairs@quebecor.com 
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HOLD: 

COMPANY CONTACT 

GLOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 
160 Elgin Street, 19th Floor 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 2C4 
 

Attn.:  Philippe, Gauvin (Senior Counsel-
Regulatory Law and Policy) 

Tel.  613-785-6286 
Fax:  613-560-0472 
Email:  bell.regulatory@bell.ca 

GCC 
6 Eagle Chase Court 
Nepean, ON  K2J 3N5 
 

Attn.:  Jacques Sarrazin 
Tel.  613-823-0144 
Fax:   
Email:  jr.sarrazin@rogers.com 

GCC 
1600 Boulevard Réné Levésque Ouest, 3e étage 
Sector R23 CPF 
Montréal, QC  H3H 2V2 
 

Attn.:  TJ Jamieson 
Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   

GLOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION  
333 Main Street (MP19A) 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3V6 
 

Attn.:  Grainne, Grande (Directory Regulatory 
MTS) 

Tel.  204-941-4199 
Fax:  204-775-2560 
Email:  iworkstation@mtsallstream.com 

GCC 
121-949 West 3rd Street 
North Vancouver, BC  V7P 3P7 
 

Attn.:  Contracts Administrator 
Tel.  604-990-2000 
Fax:   
Email:  corpfin@navigata.ca 

GLOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 
121-949 West 3rd Street 
North Vancouver, BC  V7P 3P7 
 

Attn.:  Contracts Administrator 
Tel.  604-990-2000 
Fax:   
Email:  corpfin@navigata.ca 
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AGREEMENTS REQUIRING NOTICE: 

COMPANY CONTACT 

GLOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION  
4124-11th Street SE 
Calgary, AB   
 

Attn.:  Telecommunications Engineer, Fire 
Headquarters 

Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   

GLOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION  
9620-103A Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0H7 
 

Attn.:  Chief of Police, Edmonton Police Services 
Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   

GLOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION  
703 Don Mills Road - 8th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3N3 
 

Attn.:  911 Emergency Voice Services 
Coordinator 

Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   
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OLD-COMBINED MASTER LIST: 

COMPANY CONTACT 

BELL CANADA 
160 Elgin Street - 19th Floor 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 2C4 
 

Attn.:  Philippe, Gauvin (Senior Counsel-
Regulatory Law and Policy) 

Tel.  613-785-6286 
Fax:  613-560-0472 
Email:  bell.regulatory@bell.ca 

CABLE-AXION DIGITEL INC. 
1013 rue Bagot - C.P. 1154 
Saguenay (La Baie), QC  G7B 3P3 
 

Attn.:  Jean-Vincent, Dorais (Adjoint au directeur 
financier) 

Tel.  418-544-3358 x 5138 
Fax:  418-544-0187 
Email:  jeanvincent.dorais@derytelecom.ca 

FIDO SOLUTIONS INC. 
800 de la Gauchetière Street West -4th floor 
Montréal, QC  H5A 1K3 
 

Attn.:  Simon-Pierre, Olivier (Director, 
Regulation and Economics) 

Tel.  514-350-6595 
Fax:  514-350-6596 
Email:  Simon-Pierre.Olivier@fidomobile.ca 

GLOBALIVE WIRELESS MANAGEMENT CORP.   
207 Queens Quay West - Suite 710 
P.O. Box 114 
Toronto, ON  M5J 1A7 
 

Attn.:  Lisa, Goetz 
Tel.  416-204-7508 
Fax:  416-640-1089 
Email:  lgoetz@windmobile.ca 

MTS ALLSTREAM INC. 
333 Main Street (MP19A) 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3V6 
 

Attn.:  Grainne, Grande (Directory Regulatory 
MTS) 

Tel.  204-941-4199 
Fax:  204-775-2560 
Email:  iworkstation@mtsallstream.com 

NORTHWESTEL INC. 
P.O. Box 2727 - 301 Lambert Street 
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4Y4 
 

Attn.:  Dallas Yeulett (Senior Manager, 
Regulatory Compliance) 

Tel.  867-393-7650 
Fax:  867-668-7674 
Email:  regulatoryaffairs@nwtel.ca 

ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS CANADA INC. (CABLE) 
800 de la Gauchetière Street West - 4th floor 
Montréal, QC  H5A 1K3 
 

Attn.:  Simon-Pierre, Olivier (Regulatory Affairs) 
Tel.  514-350-6595 
Fax:  514-350-6596 
Email:  Simon-Pierre.Olivier@fidomobile.ca 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

SASKATCHEWAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
2121 Saskatchewan Drive 
Regina, SK  S4P 3Y2 
 

Attn.:  Robert, Hersche (Director of Regulatory 
Affairs) 

Tel.  306-777-4208 
Fax:  206-565-6216 
Email:  document.control@sasktel.com 

SHAW TELECOM G.P. 
900 630 - 3rd Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4L4 
 

Attn.:  Paul, Cowling 
Tel.  403-750-4500 
Fax:  403-750-4501 
Email:  Regulatory@sjrb.ca 

TELEBEC, S.E.N.C. 
87 rue Ontario ouest - 5ème étage St-Urbain 
Montréal, QC  H2X 1Y8 
 

Attn.:  Michel Gilbert (Directeur Corporatif - 
Réglementation) 

Tel.  514-493-5396 
Fax:   
Email:  reglementa@telebec.com 

TELIPHONE NAVIGATA-WESTEL 
COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
300 - 1550 Alberni Street 
North Vancouver, BC  V6G1A5 
 

Attn.:  Eric, Unrau 
Tel.  604-990-2084 
Fax:  604-990-2092 
Email:  eric.unrau@navigata.ca 

TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC 
215 Slater Street - Flr 8 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 0A6 
 

Attn.:  Stephen, Schmidt (Vice President - 
Telecom Policy and Regulatory Affairs) 

Tel.  613-597-8363 
Fax:  613-597-8374 
Email:  regulatory.affairs@telus.com 

VIDEOTRON G.P. 
612 St. Jacques - 15 étage Tour Sud 
Montréal, QC  H3C 4M8 
 

Attn.:  Dennis, Béland (Directeur, Affaires 
réglementaires, Télécommunications) 

Tel.  514-380-4792 
Fax:  514-380-4664 
Email:  regaffairs@quebecor.com 

CITY OF CALGARY 
4124-11th Street SE 
Montréal, QC  H3H 2V2 
Calgary, AB 

Attn.:  Telecommunications Engineer, Fire 
Headquarters 

Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   

CITY OF EDMONTON 
9620-103A Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0H7 
 

Attn.:  Chief of Police, Edmonton Police Services 
Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   
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COMPANY CONTACT 

TORONTO POLICE SERVICE 
703 Don Mills Road - 8th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3N3 
 

Attn.:  911 Emergency Voice Services 
Coordinator 

Tel.   
Fax:   
Email:   

768812 ONTARIO INC. 
222 McIntyre Street West Suite 505 
North Bay, ON  P1B 2Y8 
 

Attn.:  Kathleen Turnsek 
Tel.  705-223-9996 x5106 
Fax:  705-472-9202 
Email:  regulatory@vianet.ca 

9163-7918 QUEBEC INC. 
5521 Chemin de L'Aéroport C.P. 160 
Valcourt, QC  J0E 2L0 
 

Attn.:  Pierre, Allard (Director Business 
development) Cooptel 

Tel.  450 532-5656 ext 1032 
Fax:  450-532-3148 
Email:  pallard@cooptel.coop 

ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE LTD. 
2250 Park Street 
Regina, SK  S4N 7K7 
 

Attn.:  Tracy, Farkas 
Tel.  306-565-5332 
Fax:  306-565-5395 
Email:  tracy.farkas@myaccess.coop 

ALLSTREAM INC. 
150 Laurier Avenue  West - Floor 4 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 5J4 
 

Attn.:  Pauline Jessome (Director, Regulatory) 
Tel.  613-688-8791 
Fax:  613-688-8303 
Email:  iworkstation@mtsallstream.com 

BEANFIELD TECHNOLOGIES INC. 
418-77 Mowat Ave 
Toronto, ON  H3H 2V2 
 

Attn.:  Jason Fernandes 
Tel.  416-583-5702 
Fax:  416-532-1555 
Email:  jay@beanfield.com 

BRAGG COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
6080 Young Street - 8th Floor 
Halifax, NS  B3K 5M3 
 

Attn.:  Stacey, Langley 
Tel.  902-484-2835 
Fax:  902-454-9159 
Email:  Stacey.langley@corp.eastlink.ca 

BRUCE TELECOM 
Box 80, 3145 Hwy 21 North 
Tiverton, ON  N0G 2T0 
 

Attn.:  Bart, Cameron 
Tel.  519-368-1225 
Fax:  519-368-3743 
Email:  regulatory@brucetelecom.com 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

COGECO CABLE CANADA L.P. 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montréal, QC  H3B 0B3 
 

Attn.:  Bianca, Sgambetterra (Advisor, 
Regulatory Affairs, Telecommunications) 

Tel.  514-764-4749 
Fax:  514-874-2625 
Email: bianca.sgambetterra@cogeco.com  

COGECO CABLE QUEBEC S.E.N.C 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montréal, QC  H3B 0B3 
 

Attn.:  Bianca, Sgambetterra (Advisor, 
Regulatory Affairs, Telecommunications) 

Tel.  514-764-4749 
Fax:  514-874-2625 
Email:  bianca.sgambetterra@cogeco.com 

COGECO DATA SERVICES INC. 
5 Place Ville Marie - Suite 1700 
Montréal, QC  H3B 0B3 
 

Attn.:  Bianca, Sgambetterra (Advisor, 
Regulatory Affairs, Telecommunications) 

Tel.  514-764-4749 
Fax:  514-874-2625 
Email:  bianca.sgambetterra@cogeco.com 

COMWAVE NETWORKS INC. 
61 Wildcat Road 
Toronto, ON M3J 2P5 
 

Attn.:  Yuval, Barzakay 
Tel.  416-663-9700 x303 
Fax:  416-663-3161 
Email:  ybarzakay@comwave.net 

DERYTELECOM INC. 
1013 rue Bagot - C.P. 1154 
Saguenay (La Baie), QC  G7B 3P3 
 

Attn.:  Jean-Vincent, Dorais (Adjoint au directeur 
financier) 

Tel.  418-544-3358 x 5138 
Fax:  418-544-0187 
Email:  jeanvincent.dorais@derytelecom.ca 

DISTRIBUTEL COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
177 Nepean Street Suite 300 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 0B4 
 

Attn.:  Anne, McMillan 
Tel.  613-317-3210 
Fax:  613-237-7009 
Email:  regulatory@distributel.ca 

DURHAM NET INC. 
605 Boxwood Drive 
Cambridge, ON  N3E 1A5 
 

Attn.:  Rick, Schleihauf (VP Regulatory Affairs 
and Carrier Relations) 

Tel.  519-489-6700 
Fax:   
Email:  regulatory@fibernetics.ca 

EXECULINK TELECOM INC. 
1127 Ridgeway Road 
Woodstock, ON  N4V 1E3 
 

Attn.:  Jonathan, Scott (Chief Financial Officer) 
Tel.  519-456-3000 
Fax:  519-456-7812 
Email:  jonathan.scott@execulink.com 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

FIBERNETICS CORP. 
605 Boxwood Drive 
Cambridge, ON  N3E 1A5 
 

Attn.:  Rick, Schleihauf (VP Regulatory Affairs 
and Carrier Relations) 

Tel.  519-489-6700 
Fax:   
Email:  regulatory@fibernetics.ca 

FLEXITY SOLUTIONS INC. 
45 Vogell Road 8th Floor 
Richmond Hill, ON  L4B 3P6 
 

Attn.:  Jennifer, Bonner 
Tel.  905-787-3500 
Fax:  905-787-3599 
Email:  regulatory@flexity.ca 

GOSFIELD NORTH COMMUNICATION CO-
OPERATIVE LTD. 
128 County Road 34W 
Cottarn, ON  N0R 1B0 
 

Attn.:  Rob Petruk (Chief Executive & 
Technology Officer) 

Tel.  519-839-4734 
Fax:   
Email:  david.chisholm@gsuinc.ca 

GREATER SUDBURY TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
500 Regent Street 
Sudbury ON P3E 3Y2 
 

Attn.:  David, Chisholm (Supervisor - Regulatory 
Affairs & Billing (Relief)) 

Tel.  705-675-7536 x2359 
Fax:  705-671-1413 
Email:  david.chisholm@gsuinc.ca 

GROUPE MASKATEL LP 
3455 boulevard Choquette 
Saint-Hyacinthe QC J2S 7Z8 
 

Attn.:  Roland, Lamer (Directeur, Affaires 
réglementaires et juridiques) 

Tel.  450-251-4082 
Fax:  450-252-2281 
Email: reglementaire@maskatel.qc.ca 

HAY COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE LTD. 
72863 Blind Line 
Zurich ON N0M 2T0 
 

Attn.:  Angela, Lawrence (General Manager) 
Tel.  519-236-1182 
Fax:  519-236-7776 
Email: a.schneider@hay.net  

HURON TELECOMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
60 Queen Street 
Ripley ON  N0G 2R0 
 

Attn.:  Glenn, Grubb (General Manager) 
Tel.  519-395-3800 
Fax:  519-395-3738 
Email:  regulatory@hurontel.on.ca  

INNSYSVOICE CORP. 
4500 Sheppard Ave E - SUITE 111 
Toronto ON  M1S 3R6 
 

Attn.:  Prapaharan, Gunapalasingam 
Tel.  416-800-0797 x 2000 
Fax:  416-800-0778 
Email:  regulatory@innsys.ca  
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COMPANY CONTACT 

IRISTEL INC. 
675 Cochrane Drive - East Tower - 6th floor 
Markham ON L3R 0B8 
 

Attn.:  Samer, Bishay (President & CEO) 
Tel.  416-800-9999 
Fax:  416-628-0891 
Email:  regulatory@iristel.com  

ISP TELECOM  INC. 
1155 boul René Lévesque Ouest - Suite 2500 
Montréal QC H3B 2K4 
 

Attn.: Robert, Quance (General Manager)  
Tel.  416-548-4636 
Fax:   
Email:  robert@isptelecom.net  

KIMCOT INC. 
 
 

Attn.:  Shaikh Shami 
Tel.  416-444-4427 ext 2 
Fax:  416-850-5125 
Email:  legal@kimcot.com 

LAKELAND ENERGY LTD. 
196 Taylor Road 
Bracebridge ON  P1L 1J9 
 

Attn.:  Bill, Gispen 
Tel.  705-646-1846 
Fax:  705-645-4667 
Email:  bgispen@lakelandenergy.com 

LES.NET (1996) INC. 
130 Portage Avenue East 
Winnipeg MB R3C 0A1 
 

Attn.:  Leslie, Bester (President) 
Tel.  204-944-0009 
Fax:  204-480-3382 
Email:  sales@les.net 

MANAGED NETWORK SYSTEMS INC. 
3363 Tecumseh Rd. E 
Windsor ON  N8W 1H4 
 

Attn.:  Clayton, Zekelman (President) 
Tel. 519-258-2333  
Fax:  519-985-8409 
Email:  clayton@mnsi.net 

MORNINGTON COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
16 Mill Street East 
Milverton ON  N0K 1M0 
 

Attn.:  Laura, Hallahan 
Tel.  519-595-6508 
Fax:  519-595-4142 
Email:  lhallahan@mornington.ca 

NEXICOM TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. 
5160 Explorer Drive - Unit 5 
Mississauga ON  L4W 4T7 
 

Attn.:  John, Downs ***Duplicate of715922 *** 
Tel.  705-932-4100 
Fax:  905-282-1675 
Email:  jdowns@nexicomgroup.net 

NOR-DEL CABLEVISION LTD. 
296 Main Street East 
Norwich ON  N0J 1P0 
 

Attn.:  Mark, Baxter 
Tel.  519-879-6320 
Fax:  519-876-6387 
Email:  markb@nor-del.com 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

NOVUS ENTERTAINMENT INC. 
Suite 300 - 112 E 3rd Avenue 
Vancouver BC  V5T 1C8 
 

Attn.:  Donna, Robertson (Co-President and 
Chief Legal Officer) 

Tel.  604-638-9515 
Fax:  604-638-9595 
Email:  donna.robertson@novusnow.ca 

O.N.TEL. INC. 
555 Oak Street East 
North Bay ON  P1B 8L3 
 

Attn.:  Tracy, Cant (Director of Finance and 
Regulatory Matters) 

Tel.  705-490-3472 
Fax:  705-472-6765 
Email:  tracy.cant@ontera.ca 

PROVINCIAL TEL INC. 
601 - 191 Lombard Avenue 
Winnipeg MB  R3B 0X1 
 

Attn.:  Robin, Mallette 
Tel.  866-985-5500 
Fax:  204-233-7415 
Email:  Russell.Ochocki@ProvTel.com 

QUADRO COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE INC. 
1845 road 164 
P.O. Box 101 
Kirkton ON  N0K 1K0 
 

Attn.:  Barry, Stone 
Tel.  519-229-8430 
Fax:  519-229-8998 
Email:  barry.stone@quadro.net 

ROXBOROUGH TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD. 
P.O Box 190 
Mosse Creek ON  K0C 1W0 
 

Attn.:  Tim J W, Beach (Vice-President 
Operations) 

Tel. 613-538-7071  
Fax:  613-538-8002 
Email:  tjwbeach@ontarioeast.net 

SEASIDE COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
1318 Grand Lake Rd 
P.O. Box 4558 
Reserve Mines NS  B1M 1A1 
 

Attn.:  Dean, Abbass (General Manager Cable 
Operations) 

Tel.  902-539-6250 ext. 225 
Fax:  902-539-2597 
Email:  dabbass@seaside.ns.ca 

SHANNON VISION INC. 
438 Boulevard Jacques-Cartier 
Local 103 
Shannon QC  G0A 4N0 
 

Attn.:  Lise, Boisvert 
Tel.  418-844-3849 
Fax:   
Email: shannonvision@shannon.ca  

SOGETEL INC. 
111 rue du 12-novembre 
Nicolet QC  J3T 1S3 
 

Attn.:  Jean-Philippe, Saia 
Tel.  819-293-6125 
Fax:  819-293-6120 
Email:   
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COMPANY CONTACT 

TEKSAVVY SOLUTIONS INC. 
800 Richmond Street 
Chatham ON  N7M 5J5 
 

Attn.:  Bram Abramson 
Tel.  647-479-8093 
Fax:   
Email:   

TELECOMMUNICATIONS XITTEL INC. 
3455 boulevard Choquette 
Saint-Hyacinthe QC  J2S 7Z8 
 

Attn.:  Roland, Lamer 
Tel.  450-251-4082 
Fax:  450-252-2281 
Email:  reglementaire@maskatel.qc.ca 

TERAGO NETWORKS INC. 
55 Commerce Valley Drive West - Suite 500 
Thornhill ON L3T 7V9 
 

Attn.:  Jim, Nikopoulos (VP, Corporate 
Development & General Counsel) 

Tel.  905-326-8711 
Fax:   
Email:  regulatory@terago.ca 

THUNDER BAY TELEPHONE CO. 
1046 Lithium Drive 
Thunder Bay ON  P7B  6G3 
 

Attn.:  Robert Olenick (Regulatory Analyst) 
Tel.  807-684-2908 
Fax:  807-623-5324 
Email:  rob.olenick@tbaytel.com 

TUCKERSMITH COMMUNICATIONS CO-OPERATIVE 
LTD. 
40023 Kippen Road 
Kippen ON  N0M 2E0 
 

Attn.:  Robert, Van Aaken (General Manager) 
Tel.  519-263-5040 
Fax:  519-263-5000 
Email:  regulatory@tccmail.ca 

WESTPORT TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD. 
28 Main Street 
P.O. Box 580 
Westport ON  K0G 1X0 
 

Attn.:  Carlo, Dondero (Controller) 
Tel.  613-273-0103 
Fax:  613-273-2323 
Email:  carlo.dondero@wtccommunications.ca 

WIGHTMAN COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
100 Elora St N  Box 70 
Clifford ON  N0G 1M0 
 

Attn.:  Kolos, Gugan (Controller) 
Tel.  519-327-9268 
Fax:  519-327-8010 
Email:  kgugan@wightman.ca 

XPLORNET COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
625 Cochrane Drive - Suite 1000 
Markham ON  L3R 9R9 
 

Attn.:  Jacob Friedman 
Tel.  905-944-7992 
Fax:  905-513-0148 
Email:  jacob.friedman@corp.xplornet.com 
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COMPANY CONTACT 

YAK COMMUNICATIONS (CANADA) CORP. 
48 Yonge Street 
Suite 1200 
Toronto ON  M5E 1G6 
 

Attn.:  Simon Lockie (Vice President and General 
Counsel) 

Tel.  416-204-0263 
Fax:  416-640-1089 
Email:  simon@globalive.com 

 
 

 
 
 

 


